GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

No.F.9(2)-FIN(G)/2017

Dated, Agartala, the JI th October, 2017

NOTIFICATION

Subject: Delegation of Financial Powers Rules, Tripura, 2017 – Amendment thereof.

The Governor of Tripura is pleased to further amend Delegation of Financial Powers Rules, Tripura, 2017 (hereinafter referred as Principal Rules'),as follows:-

- 1] Short title and commencement:
- (i) These may be called the 'Delegation of Financial Powers Rules, Tripura, 2017 (First Amendment) Rules, 2017;
- (ii) They shall come into force on and from the date of issue of notification.
- 2] Amendment of Rule 12 of the Principal Rules: Rule 12 of the Principal Rules shall be treated as "Deleted".
- 3] Amendment of Rule 23(1) of the Principal Rules:

 After Clause(c) of sub rule (1) of Rule 23 of the Principal Rules, the following shall be inserted:-
 - (d) Finance Department shall constitute **Supply Advisory Board/ Work Advisory Board** (SAB/WAB) with the Chief Secretary as Chairman, the Finance Secretary, Law Secretary and the PWD Secretary as Members. One of the senior officers viz., Special Secretary/ Additional Secretary/ Joint Secretaries in the Finance Department as nominated from the Finance Department shall be the Member- Secretary. The Secretary of the Department of Industries shall be permanent invitee in all meetings. Secretary of the concerned Department (except those Departments which are looked after by the Chief Secretary) and the Head of the Department to which the stores/ services/ works relates will attend the meeting.
- 4] Amendment of Rule 23(2) of the Principal Rules:
 The table appearing below sub rule (2) of Rule 23 captioned "Financial Ceiling Limit:"
 shall be substituted as follows:

SI. No	Name of Purchase Committee	Financial Ceiling Limit
(i)	Lower Purchase Committee	Above Rs. 0.25 lakh to Rs. 5.00 lakh
(ii)	Higher Purchase Committee	Above Rs. 5.00 lakh to Rs. 50.00 lakh
(iii)	Departmental Purchase Committee	 Above Rs. 50.00 lakhs to Rs. 2.00 crores in respect of all cases falling under Supply Advisory Board and Above Rs. 50.00 lakhs to Rs. 5.00 crores in respect of all cases falling under Works Advisory Board
(iv)	Supply Advisory Board	Full powers in respect of all cases above Rs. 2.00 croresfalling beyond the powers of the Departmental Purchase Committee.
(v)	Works Advisory Board	Full powers in respect of all cases above Rs. 5.00 crores falling beyond the powers of the Departmental Purchase Committee.

Contd. Page/2



Page - 2

4] Amendment of Rule 24(2) of the Principal Rules:

The words "on the recommendation of the Expenditure Finance Committee" appearing towards the end of the sentence at sub rule (2) of Rule 24 shall stand deleted.

5] Amendment of Annexures of the Principal Rules:

Annexure XVII, XVIII and XIX, wherever appears in the context of the Principal Rules shall stand deleted.

By order of the Governor,

(M. Nagaraju)
Principal Secretary to the
Government of Tripura

To,

The Secretary In-charge of all Departments/ all Heads of Departments.

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary to the Governor of Tripura, Agartala.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Tripura, Agartala.
- 3. PS/PA to all Ministers, Tripura, Agartala.
- 4. PPS to the Chief Secretary, Tripura, Agartala.
- 5. The Secretary, Tripura Legislative Assembly, Agartala
- 6. The Secretary, TPSC, Agartala.
- 7. The Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala.
- 8. The Accountant General (Audit), Tripura, Agartala.
- 9. The Director, GA(Printing & Stationery) Department for publication in the next Tripura Gazette.
- 10. The Additional Secretary, GA(Cab & Conf.) Deptt. for information in reference to Memo No.1(45)-GA(CAB)/2007 dated 11th October, 2017.
- 11. All Treasury / Sub-Treasury Officers, Tripura.
- 12. The Web Administrator, Finance Department to upload a copy of the notification in the Finance Department's Web portal.

(M. Nagaraju)
Principal Secretary to the

11/10/17

Government of Tripura